

No. 23-1197

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC SAFETY; JAMES M. LEBLANC, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY THEREOF, AND INDIVIDUALLY; RAYMOND LABORDE CORRECTIONAL CENTER; MARCUS MYERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WARDEN THEREOF, AND INDIVIDUALLY; JOHN DOES 1-10; ABC ENTITIES 1-10,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DANIEL KAMINETSKY
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
AMERICA
42 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Mark G. Davis
Anand Viswanathan
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue,
NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6090

BENJAMIN L. MESCHES
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood St., Ste 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 651-5234
ben.mesch@haynesboone.com

SCOTT E. WHITMAN
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. RLUIPA is a Critical Tool to Remedy and Discourage Religious Discrimination.....	6
A. Congress enacted both RFRA and RLUIPA to address gaps in protection against religious discrimination.	6
B. Congress designed RLUIPA’s land-use provisions to protect core religious rights which are particularly susceptible to governmental discrimination.	9
C. RLUIPA’s institutionalized person provisions are designed to protect those most vulnerable to discrimination	17
D. The availability of monetary damages is equally crucial for both RLUIPA and RFRA.....	19
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Misapplies This Court’s Precedent and Misinterprets RLUIPA’s Text and Statutory Framework.....	22
A. <i>Tanzin</i> confirms that monetary relief must be available under RLUIPA.....	22

B. RFRA and RLUIPA share identical relief provisions and the same goals.	24
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision contradicts the undisputed purpose of RLUIPA—a broad statute intended to protect religious exercise.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William Cnty., Virginia, 59 F.4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)</i>	8
<i>Bergen Rockland Eruv Ass’n et al. v. Township of Mahwah et al., No. 17-cv-06054 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2017) (ECF No. 1)</i>	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)</i>	24
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Borough of Litchfield, Connecticut, No. 3:09-CV-1419 (JCH), 2017 WL 5015624 (D. Conn. Nov. 2, 2017)</i>	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)</i>	8
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp., 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)</i>	10
<i>E. End Eruv Ass’n v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach, 828 F. Supp. 2d 526 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)</i>	15
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i>	7

<i>Flores v. City of Boerne, Tex.</i> , 73 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Fox v. Maryland</i> , C.A. No. CCB-20-2085, 2021 WL 4169493 (D. Md. Sep. 14, 2021).....	19
<i>Hollywood Cmty. Synagogue, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Hollywood, Fla.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	8, 9, 14, 24
<i>Holt v. Payne</i> , 85 F.4th 873 (8th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &</i> <i>Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	24
<i>Lozano v. Collier</i> , 98 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2024)	17, 18
<i>L yng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Milon v. LeBlanc</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020).....	8

<i>Pendleton v. Jividen</i> , 96 F.4th 652 (4th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Price v. Caruso</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	18
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	8, 24
<i>Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 99-1566, 2000 WL 35633163 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2000)	11
<i>Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 99-1566, 2003 WL 25728155 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2003).....	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	5
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.N.J. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 14
<i>Thai Meditation Ass'n of Alabama, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Mobile, Alabama</i> , 83 F.4th 922 (11th Cir. 2023)	14, 17

<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	26
<i>United States v. Vill. Of Airmont</i> , No. 20 Civ. 10121, 2020 WL 9349493 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2020)	15
<i>Warzek v. Prison</i> , No. 120CV00027ADAGSAPC, 2023 WL 5929359 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2023).....	20
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983).....	26
<i>WR Prop. LLC v. Twp. Of Jackson</i> , C.A. 17-3226, 2021 WL 1790642 (D.N.J. May 5, 2021).....	15
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	22
SUP. CT. R. 37.2.....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	23, 25

42 U.S.C § 2000bb-2(1).....	25
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....	22, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(iii).....	25
Other Authorities	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Agudath Israel of America, <i>Thomas Walker v. John Baldwin et al.</i> No. 22-2342 (7th Cir. Oct. 31, 2022)	2
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the National Jewish Commission on Law and Public Affairs, No. 13-6827 (May 29, 2014)	2
<i>Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2023</i> , ADL Center on Extremism (April 16, 2024)	3
Bram Alden, <i>Reconsidering RLUIPA: Do Religious Land Use Protections Really Benefit Religious Land Users?</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1779 (2010)	6, 19
Charlotte Elisheva Fonrobert, <i>Installations of Jewish Law In Public Urban Space: An American Eruv Controversy</i> , 90 CHI.- KENT L. REV. 63 (2015)	13, 15

- Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, *Religious Freedom And The Constitution* (2010)..... 6
- Daniel Dalton, *This Religious-Freedom Fight is Remaking America: RLUIPA in the Spotlight*, DALTON + TOMICH (Nov. 13, 2017), <https://daltontomich.com/rluipa-the-quiet-religious-freedom-fight-that-is-remaking-america/> 4
- Deena Yellin, *Eruv Lawsuit In Tenafly Provides A Cautionary Tale* (July 30, 2017), <https://www.northjersey.com/story/news/2017/07/30/tenafly-eruv-lawsuit-provides-cautionary-tale/507868001/> 15
- Elizabeth Kratz, *New Jersey Shul Wins \$2.5 Million In Landmark Religious Discrimination Case*, Jewish News Syndicate (Jan. 8, 2019), <https://www.jns.org/new-jersey-shul-wins-2-5-million-in-landmark-religious-discrimination-case/> 12, 20
- Emma Green, *The Quiet Religious-Freedom Fight that is Remaking America*, The Atlantic (Nov. 5, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/11/rluipa/543504/> (discussing zoning issues that prevented the North Jersey Vineyard Church from constructing and occupying the building it purchased to hold services) 17

Evan Seeman, <i>Clifton, NJ Pays \$2.5 Million To Settle RLUIPA Dispute</i> , RLUIPA Defense Blog (Jan. 10, 2019), https://www.rluipa-defense.com/2019/01/clifton-nj-pays-2-5-million-to-settle-rluipa-dispute/	20
Expert Report by Rabbi Shmuel Goldin, <i>Young Israel of Bal Harbour, Inc., v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 10-cv-24392, 2011 WL 13130864 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2011) (ECF No. 54-1).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103–88 (1993).....	7
Holly Huffnagle, <i>The State of Antisemitism in America 2023: Insights and Analysis</i> , AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS (2024).....	3
Jennifer Chambers, <i>First Mosque Opens In Troy, But Legal Battle With City Continues</i> , Detroit News (Sept. 17, 2022)	16
Jonathan Fox, <i>Thou Shalt Have No Other Gods Before Me: Why Governments Discriminate Against Religious Minorities</i> 9 (Cambridge Univ. Press, Feb. 2020)	3, 19
Kevin M. Powers, <i>The Sword And The Shield: RLUIPA And The New Battle Ground Of Religious Freedom</i> , 22 BUFF. PUB. INT. L.J. 145 (2004).....	16, 19

- Neela Banerjee, *Imprisoned, Rabbi Sues Over Space For Prayer*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2008) 19
- Noel Sterett, *How a little-known federal land use law could help combat antisemitism in America*, RELIGION NEWS SERVICES (Jul 2, 2021), <https://religionnews.com/2021/07/02/how-a-little-known-federal-real-estate-law-could-help-combat-antisemitism-in-america/> 4, 10
- Press Release, *Inmate Wins Right To Kosher Meals For Orthodox Jews*, Becket Religious Liberty for All, (Apr. 3, 2017), <https://www.becketlaw.org/media/inmate-wins-right-kosher-meals-orthodox-jew/>. 19
- The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000*, 146 Cong. Rec. 14,612 (2000) (statement of Hon. Charles T. Canady) 3, 8, 9, 11, 17
- Steve Lieberman, *Judge Dismisses Yeshiva’s Discrimination Lawsuit Against Clarkstown* (July 14, 2022), <https://www.lohud.com/story/news/local/2022/07/14/ateresbais-yaakov-academy-lawsuit-against-clarkstown-dismissed/65373185007> 16

Susan Ingram, *County Reaches Settlement
With ARIEL And Rabbi Belinsky In
Religious Land-Use Discrimination Suit*,
BALTIMORE JEWISH TIMES (Aug. 10,
2022),
[https://www.jewishtimes.com/county-
reaches-settlement-with-ariel-and-rabbi-
belinsky-in-religious-land-use-
discrimination-suit/](https://www.jewishtimes.com/county-reaches-settlement-with-ariel-and-rabbi-belinsky-in-religious-land-use-discrimination-suit/)..... 21
